8,000,000

10,333,333

18,333,333

Class C Preference Options  Number

Class C Preference Options currently on issue:

Unquoted exercisable at $0.20 on or before 13 June 20231

Unquoted exercisable at $0.20 on or before 13 June 2023

Total

8,000,000

10,333,333

18,333,333

1. Each of the above are subject to ASX escrow for a period of 24 months from

22 June 2018.

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer

Document would be 184,526,948 Shares and on completion of the Offer

(assuming all Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised prior to

the Record Date) would be 117,107,339 Shares.

3.8 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 25% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

Date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Entitlement

Offer

Holdings if

Entitlement

Offer not

taken Up

% Post

Entitlement

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 11.39 3,333,334 10,000,000 8.54

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 5.69 1,666,667 5,000,000 4.27

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 1.71 500,000 1,500,000 1.28

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.46 133,334 400,000 0.34

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.06 16,667 50,000 0.04

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 87,830,391 Shares at the date of this Offer Document.

3.9 Effect of the Offer on control and voting power in the Company

The Company’s largest Shareholder, 010 Yazumut Ltd, is based in Israel and has

advised the Company that it does not intend to take up its Entitlement. As such,

there is no circumstance where an Eligible Shareholder could increase their

present voting power in the Company by participating in the Offer. No issue of

any Shortfall will be made to any applicant for the Shortfall if the effect of the

issue of that Shortfall to that applicant would result in that applicant’s voting